
11 September 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH CIVIC 
CENTRE on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) 

2. ACTIONS FROM MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH JUNE 2019 (Pages 3 - 8)

3. UPDATE FROM AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP, SHONA BARTON - 
AREA COMMITTEE MANAGER (Pages 9 - 14)

4. UPDATE FROM NATIONAL COMMUNITY PLANNING IMPROVEMENT BOARD - 
RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER (Pages 15 - 22)

5. CPP FULL PARTNERSHIP - FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS - RONA GOLD, 
COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER (Pages 23 - 24)

6. PROGRESS ON PLACE STANDARD ENGAGEMENT - SAMANTHA SOMERS, 
COMMUNITY PLANNING OFFICER 

7. OUTCOME 3: MAXIMISING SKILLS, EDUCATION AND LEARNING FOR ALL - A 
REFRESH OF THE PRIORITIES - KIRSTEEN MURRAY, THIRD SECTOR 
INTERFACE (Pages 25 - 26)

8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE - CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND 
THE ROLE OF THE CPP - RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 
(Pages 27 - 30)

9. CHILD POVERTY UPDATE (VERBAL) - RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING 
MANAGER 

10. POLICE SCOTLAND - CONSULTATION ON POLICE PRIORITIES - RONA GOLD, 
COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER (Pages 31 - 36)

11. ENGAGEMENT - RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



RECORD and ACTIONS of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP - MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 26 JUNE 2019 

Present: Paul Devlin, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Chair)
Anthony Standing, Skills Development 
Scotland 

Alex Taylor, Health and Social Care Partnership 

Kirsteen Murray, Argyll & Bute TSI Brian Gibson, Police Scotland
Alison McGrory, NHS Highland Ian Brodie, Vice Chair of MAKI Community Planning 

Group
John Paterson, Police Scotland Anne Paterson, Argyll & Bite Council
Pippa Milne, Argyll & Bute Council Shona Barton, Argyll & Bute Council 
Cleland Sneddon, Argyll & Bute Council Cameron Garrett, Member of Scottish Youth 

Parliament
Catherine Russell, Chair of B&C 
Community Planning Group

Yasmin Bowden, Member of Scottish Youth 
Parliament

Roanna Clark, Argyll & Bute Council Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage

Aileen Morton, Leader of Argyll & Bute 
Council

Morag Goodfellow, HIE 

Pippa Milne, Argyll & Bute Council Stuart Green, Argyll and Bute Council
Laurence Slavin, Argyll & Bute Council Mark Benton, Scottish Ambulance Service
Jane Jarvie, Argyll & Bute Council Mandy Sheridan, Health & Social Care Partnership
Judy Orr, Health & Social Care 
Partnership

Samantha Campbell, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Morag Brown, Argyll & Bute Council Sally Amor, Health and Social Care Partnership (by 
telephone)

Samantha Somers, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Nicola Reaney, Argyll & Bute Council

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP, PAUL DEVLIN

Apologies were received from :-

Rona Gold, Argyll & Bute Council
Andy Buntin, Argyll & Bute Council
Stuart McLean, H&L Community Planning Group 
Joanna MacDonald, Health & Social Care Partnership
Stuart Mearns, Loch Lomond & the Trossachs National Park

Paul Devlin has taken over as Chair and all attendees where welcomed and a 
special welcome was given to new members. Thanks were given to Hazel Hendren 
for her exceptional work in her tenure as Chair and Paul wished her well in her new 
role. 

The vacant Vice Chair role will be taken by John Paterson, as nominated by Cleland 
Sneddon, and agreed by the committee. 

The CPP Welcome pack includes a new buddy system for new members. Members 
were encouraged to offer their services in this. Cleland will buddy Martin Jones, Paul 
will act as buddy to John and Anthony will act as buddy to Liz Dean. Paul will also 
introduce buddy support for the MYSP attendees. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Action - List of new members and buddies, and remaining vacancies / buddies 
to be circulated after the meeting.

2. RECORD AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING, SAMANTHA SOMERS

The last meeting was the Full Partnership in March 2019. The last minutes from November 
2018 were accepted as accurate.

The actions were reviewed as follows:-

Road Traffic Closures – Brian advised the group have met and this is still ongoing. Gillian 
Gardiner is currently seconded and there are now 2 structured groups relating to Outcome 
6. Andrew advised on Easter Sunday Traffic Scotland reported the A85 closed in both 
directions at 9am with no further update provided, yet the road was closed all day. He felt 
that Transport Scotland needed to be spoken to rectify this as it is unacceptable to have 
total road closures with no further info. 

Brain discussed the challenges regarding what information goes out and how this can be 
improved and he is happy to discuss his again with Transport Scotland, however, there are 
legal implications regarding this. Road deaths or road closures are reported from the 
Police with a potential timescale of road closure yet there are still extensive periods of time 
when a road must be closed to allow emergency services access and investigations to be 
completed if required. 

Paul and Rona were involved in a meeting with Tom Bissett, Jacobs for Traffic Scotland, 
regarding traffic infrastructure in Argyll & Bute. 

Action – Circulate and share with the CPP  a note of the meeting between Jacobs, 
Paul Devlin and Rona Gold once received. 

Cleland advised the action regarding overnight trunk closures is complete.

Action – Any further impact evidence on road closures should be provided to Pippa 
Milne to include as evidence to those looking at the Rest and Be Thankful. 

Action - The action regarding DWP Rural Strategy, DWP and TSI discussions 
regarding volunteering and the labour market strategy are ongoing.

Amendments to the CPP Annual report are complete.

Strachur Hub presented to the CPP Full Partnership in March therefore action is complete. 
Paul said he had greatly enjoyed the input at the CPP Full Partnership by Strachur Hub, 
including the tai chi.

Rural Watch information has been included in the CPP bulletin and action is complete. 

It was noted that OLI CPG has circulated lots of information on this and it was included in 
the CPP Bulletin so action is complete.  

Cleland provided a further update on the Local Governance Review advising that the 
Scottish Government has now published consultation on Phase 1 - Democracy matters 
and Phase 2 - Consultation with local sector leaders and public bodies. CPP had agreed 
the response that was submitted. Conclusions are in the consultation document and these 
are available on the Scottish Government website (including an easy read version). The 
Cabinet Secretary issued a statement that indicated the Scottish Government will take 
time to reflect on feedback received and the Local Democracy Bill may now be referred 
into the next Parliamentary term. There has also been dialogue with COSLA around 
“functional empowerment” (permissibility of thinking about new forms of public bodies). 

Page 4



Ideas and suggestions will thought about over the summer. Cleland noted that this is an 
important piece of work. 

3. CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN, PRESENTATION BY JUDY ORR AND MANDY 
SHERIDAN

A report is going to the meeting of Argyll and Bute Council on the 27th June for formal 
approval. It is a legal requirement of the Child Poverty Scotland Act to produce a joint 
plan with the local authority and health board. This is reviewed annually. 

Judy and Mandy spoke to the report and advised the Committee of the priority areas of 
the plan, the local challenges in Argyll and Bute and the partners involved in putting 
together the plan. There is a desire to strengthen the involvement and input of partners 
moving forward in the delivery stage. 

Discussion was held on the third sector commissioning process and the restriction of 
one year budgets on this process.

It was felt that the Child Poverty Action Plan fed into a number of the outcomes and that 
the quarterly Outcome Lead meetings should consider the plan and how actions are 
being taken forward within the CPP. 

Action – Progress on Child Poverty Action Plan to be standing agenda item for 
Outcome Leads meetings. 

Andrew Campbell asked for clarification on a point in the plan that notes 24% of 
employees are on receipt of less than minimum wage. 

Action - Judy will check source of data and come back to the partnership. 

4. PRESENTATION FROM MEMBERS OF THE SCOTTISH YOUTH PARLIAMENT, 
CAMERON GARRETT AND YASMINE BOWDEN 

Cameron and Yasmine gave a presentation outlining the role and focus areas of 
MSYPs. 

Discussion was had on how MSYPs can affect the Scottish Parliament and it was noted 
that there were opportunities for joint collaboration between the CPP and MSYPs to 
move forward matters of importance to the area. 

A question was asked on how the CPP can best engage with young people and social 
media and the local youth forums were encouraged to be utilised by partners to engage 
with young people. The MSYPs are happy to publish any relevant CPP matters on their 
social media pages. 

Paul thanked Cameron and Yasmine for the presentation and highlighted the value of 
them being part of the CPP.  

Action: Ensure CPP members have the email addresses of the MSYPs for any 
social media publications

5. DELIVERING THE ARGYLL AND BUTE OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT PLAN

a. CPP Annual Report 2019-20 and Annual Performance Information 

Page 5



The recommendations in the report were agreed subject to the following amendments:
 Outcome 1 – broaden the case study on Islay to be about enhancing tourism 

more widely 
 Move the Islay logistics study to Outcome 2
 Include an update on the roll out of rural broadband in Outcome 2
 Include STEM opportunities through Digital learning to Outcome 3
 Include alternative pathways for young people in Outcome 3
 Move workforce planning to Outcome 4
 Include Health and Wellbeing Network in Outcome 5
 Include Equalities in Outcome 5
 Include Social Prescribing in Outcome 5

It was noted that some of the data measures were now obsolete and that partners would 
be invited to a data meeting to review these.
 
Action – Case studies to be with Samantha by the end of July

b. ABOIP Delivery Plan Priorities for 2019-2020 

Action plans have been agreed by outcome leads and an outcome lead meeting will follow 
the main committee meeting. 

The key issues across the outcomes were discussed. Kirsteen noted that the TSI are 
already committed to leading Argyll & Bute Volunteer Strategy and requested that this be 
added to the actions within Outcome 3. 

c. Mid Year Population Estimates, Jane Jarvie

Jane spoke to the report which showed that the population of Argyll and Bute was 
still declining. There was discussion on net migration and the impact of this. 
Councillor Morton is engaging with other local authorities in the west coast of 
Scotland and spoke of a ministerial taskforce on population challenges which we will 
engage with. 

Discussion was had on budgets, population demographics and the ratio of working 
age people to older people. 

6. NATIONAL COMMUNITY PLANNING BOARD UPDATE, PAUL DEVLIN 

Paul met yesterday with Amanda Coulthard who sits on the Community Planning 
Improvement Board to better understand their remit. It was noted that the Board intend to 
visit Community Planning Committees across the country over the next few months to see 
how CPPs work. Paul felt that we were in a strong position for these visits following the 
recent self-assessment process and are able to demonstrate areas of collaboration.  

7. UPDATE FROM AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS, SHONA BARTON

Highlights were given from the four Area Community Planning Groups held in February 
and May this year. There have been changes in personnel in two of the areas with 
Cathleen Russell taking on the role of Chair in Bute and Cowal, with Willie Lynch as Vice 
Chair and John Fleming has taken on the role of Chair in Oban, Lorn and the Isles.  

In respect of the concern raised by the MAKI group regarding the HSCP locality models, 
Alison McGrory advised that the move to align the HSCP locality areas with the Council / 
Community Planning locality areas had been the decision of the Integrated Joint Board 

Page 6



following consultation and a workshop with stakeholders. The new 4 area model was felt 
to be a better use of resource for all partners involved in the HSCP locality groups. 
Kirsteen reported that it had become clear through this process that there was a 
misunderstanding on the remit and statutory basis for Locality Planning groups. This has 
been addressed by the formation of a strategic engagement advisory group which has a 
framework for engagement which should strengthen the engagement between 
communities and the Health and Social Care Partnership. 

There was a concern from the Oban, Lorn and the Isles ACPG with regards to response 
times to the community of Dalavich and whether volunteers could be trained to use the 
equipment. Paul advised that there is a 35 minute minimum response time to this area. 
Whilst there is a national review by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service on the placement 
of stations, Paul had concerns over whether a volunteer fire station was viable in this area 
but is happy to engage with the community further if required. 

8. ENCOURAGING PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT, JANE JARVIE

Following the CPP Full Partnership where collective engagement was discussed, Jane felt 
that there was a need for us as partners to get the most out of those we consult with as 
they are often the same people. It was noted that a common complaint was that 
communities contributed to consultations yet did not receive feedback on results or actions 
of the consultations.  

Discussion was held on engaging with young people through the youth forums
[...]
ed Plastic Free Helensburgh group. Kirsty Moyes, Community 
Development Officer, is working with the group.
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

The meeting was held in the Inveraray Inn with video conference links in place with 
the Burnet Building, Campbeltown and the Service Point, Islay.

The current Chair, Andy Buntin, had reached the end of his current term as Chair 
and the Group was asked to consider a new appointment.  It was agreed that Ian 
Brodie, East Kintyre Community Council would take on the position for a period of 2 
years and Andy Buntin was appointed as Vice-Chair for a period of 1 year to allow a 
smooth transition.  A training session will be organised for Ian prior to him taking the 
Chair at the next meeting of the Group.

The highlight report from the Management Committee was noted and in particular 
the feedback in relation to the operation of the Locality Planning Groups.  It was 
agreed that a report would be requested after a year of the operation of these groups 
to see how the processes are working and to have feedback on the communication 
in general.

The Group considered the update on the progress of the Area Action Plan and noted 
that they would like to see a bit more detail in future reports around what has been 
done in terms of each action.  It was noted that in relation to action MAKI12 there 
had been difficulty in obtaining information around the outstanding speed surveys – 

Page 11



particularly from the Council department with responsibility for carrying these out.  It 
was agreed that this would be highlighted to the Management Committee with a view 
to understanding what these difficulties were.

The Group also heard a number of interesting presentations from Lucy Sumsion 
(National Farmers Union Scotland), Jonathan Hart (Maritime and Coastguard 
Agency) and Mid Argyll Youth Forum.

Concerns were raised by the Group over the lack of attendance at the meeting by 
partners and also the reliability of the video confe
[...]
e_cpp_welcome_pack_final_21.06.19.pdf


Argyll and Bute Outcome 3 Priorities

The focus of the Outcome 3: Maximising skills, education and training for all, in 
2019/20 is:

1 Strengthen governance and strategic leadership of CLD Plan and deliver 
through a self-assessment process which will develop, manage and 
evaluate process against the CLD Plan. (lead: Martin Turnbull)

2 Pick up relevant actions from Volunteering Strategy where these create 
opportunities for all (All, lead for Volunteer Strategy: Kirsteen Murray)

3 Development and promotion of best practice and training in safeguarding 
approaches for communities and those delivering Community Learning 
and Development looking at:  (Lead: Rona Gold)
3.1 Opportunities to learn about and undergo safeguarding training.
3.2 Skills required to support safeguarding training

4 Produce a training needs analysis (demand) linked across Argyll & Bute 
and co-ordination of response to this. (Lead: TSI)

5 Clarity and coordination of the Adult learning offer (supply) across Argyll & 
Bute. (Lead: TSI)   

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Management Committee

Date: 18th September 2019

Children’s Rights

1.0 Purpose

Community Planning Partnerships are required to publish a Children’s Rights Report 
for 2017- 2020.

2.0 Recommendations

The CPP is asked to consider and agree that:

1. The production of the Children’s Rights Report be delegated to Outcome 4 
Leads, Alex Taylor and Patricia Renfrew, and the Argyll and Bute Children’s 
Strategic Group. 

2. A draft report come to CPP Management Committee after March 2020, and 
before December 2020, for approval.

3. Partners consider the Child Rights and Wellbeing Impact Assessment (CRWIA) 
and its use within their organisation.

3.0 Background

This year is the 30th anniversary of the United Nations Convention on the Rights of 
the Child (UNCRC) and The Scottish Government is committed to incorporating the 
UNCRC into Scots Law.

The UNCRC sets out the minimum standards for how children must be treated and 
other principles that should be met in relation to children. It has 54 different clauses 
called ‘articles’.  The articles are wide-ranging including health, education. Leisure 
and play, social security, child labour, children in care and juvenile justice.

The responsibility to educate and inform on the Rights sits with the Scottish 
Government. Community Planning Partnerships are required to publish a Children’s 
Rights Report every three years and the first one in 2017- 2020.

Page 27 Agenda Item 8



4.0 Detail 

The Report

 Report must be published on website ‘as soon as is reasonably practicable’ after 
March 2020 (and before 25 December 2020)

 Report should consider what is working well for young people in the area, and 
where there are challenges.

 The report may highlight gaps and these should form an action plan for the next 
three years

 Creation of report should involve young people and be in a format that is 
accessible for young people, e.g. video format etc.

The Child Rights and Wellbeing Impact Assessment (CRWIA)

 Any new policy should undertake a Children’s Rights Impact assessment. This 
can be done in conjunction with other Equalities Impact Assessments. 

 The Child Rights and Wellbeing Impact Assessment (CRWIA) is used to identify, 
research, analyse and record the impact of a proposed law or policy on children's 
human rights and wellbeing. It should be used on all new legislation and policy. It 
was developed for use by Scottish Government but can also be used by external 
organisations. There are tools online to use for this, and more information: 
https://www.gov.scot/policies/human-rights/childrens-rights/

5.0 Conclusions

The CPP must consider its responsibility to produce a report on Children’s Rights, 
and be aware of the use of Children’s Rights Impact Assessments for any policy 
developments.

6.0 Implications

Strategic Implications Outcome 4: Children and Y
[...]
ons/consultation-paper/2019/07/strategic-police-priorities-scotland-consultation/documents/strategic-police-priorities-scotland-consultation-partial-equality-impact-assessment-childrens-rights-wellbeing-impact-assessment/strategic-police-priorities-scotland-consultation-partial-equality-impact-assessment-childrens-rights-wellbeing-impact-assessment/govscot%3Adocument/strategic-police-priorities-scotland-consultation-partial-equality-impact-assessment-childrens-rights-wellbeing-impact-assessment.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Actions from meeting held on the 26th June 2019
	3 Update from Area Community Planning Group, Shona Barton - Area Committee Manager
	4 Update from National Community Planning Improvement Board - Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
	5 CPP Full Partnership - frequency of meetings - Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
	7 Outcome 3: Maximising skills, education and learning for all - a refresh of the priorities - Kirsteen Murray, Third Sector Interface
	8 Outcome 4: Children and Young People - Children's Rights and the role of the CPP - Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
	10 Police Scotland - consultation on police priorities - Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the CEREMONIES ROOM, HELENSBURGH 

on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Present: Paul Devlin, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service (Chair)

Shona Barton, Argyll & Bute Council Pippa Milne, Argyll & Bute Council

Frances Calderwood, DWP Aileen Morton, Leader of Argyll & Bute Council

Roanna Clark, Argyll & Bute Council Kirsteen Murray, Argyll & Bute TSI

Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Mark Newlands, Scottish Enterprise

Cameron Garett, Member of Scottish Youth 
Parliament

Hannah Nicolson, Modern Apprentice, Argyll & 
Bute Council  

Brian Gibson, Police Scotland Angela Noon, DWP

Rona Gold, Argyll & Bute Council Nicola Reaney, Argyll & Bute Council

Lucinda Gray, Highlands & Islands 
Enterprise Argyll

Cathleen Russell, Chair of B&C Community 
Planning Group

Martin Jones, Argyll College Samantha Somers, Argyll & Bute Council

Laura MacDonald, Argyll & Bute Council Cleland Sneddon, Argyll & Bute Council

Alison McGrory, NHS Highland Rosie Sumsion, Member of Scottish Youth 
Parliament

Ralph Throp, Scottish Government

Apologies:

Donna Bell, Scottish Government Stuart McLean, Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area Community Planning Group

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage Stuart Mearns, Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park

Morag Goodfellow, HIE John Paterson, Police Scotland

Stuart Green, Argyll & Bute Council Anthony Standing, Skills Development 
Scotland

Joanna MacDonald, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Alex Taylor, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Murray McEwan, Scottish Ambulance 
Service



1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) 

Paul welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted apologies as above. 
Minutes of the last meeting were agreed. 

2. ACTIONS FROM MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH JUNE 2019 

Paul has circulated a paper from Jacobs regarding Transport Scotland for the committee 
to read through. Fuller consultation from Jacobs will follow in due course. 

Evidence on road closures – Pippa had no additional feedback to add but noted partners 
have taken part in a stakeholder group. 

Volunteering and labour market strategy – Kirsteen noted Volunteering is moving forward 
under Outcome 3 but the DWP / labour market part has not yet moved forward. DWP did 
attend the outcome group meeting but this item was not covered. 
Action – this is to remain:  DWP Rural Strategy, DWP and TSI discussions
regarding volunteering and the labour market strategy.

Child poverty – Progress in an action plan is an item on the agenda for today. Councillor 
Currie asked who could provide an update on this. Cleland advised it is Mandy Sheridan. 
Action – Samantha to contact Mandy Sheridan regarding clarification of data that 
24% of employees are in receipt of less than the minimum wage. 

CPP to share emails for Members of Scottish Youth Parliament – Paul not actioned yet 
but this can be shared after meeting. 
Action – CPPadmin to share emails of MYSPs with CPP Management Committee.

Case studies – These have now been passed to Samantha and the action is complete.

Updates on the actions were agreed by the committee.

3. UPDATE FROM AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP, SHONA BARTON - 
AREA COMMITTEE MANAGER 



Meetings were held in August across all areas. Ian Brodie was appointed as Chair of the 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Community Planning Group with Andy Buntin 
serving as Vice Chair for a one year period to assist with the handover. 

The MAKI CPG raised an issue of communication between those responsible for 
carrying out speed surveys and the area groups. Pippa Milne advised that there were a 
number outstanding at the moment and that results were published to the local Area 
Committee once carried out. It was noted that there was a waiting list for the surveys and 
limited equipment available. It was noted that there had been issues with identifying the 
correct council officer to approach to receive an update from and Pippa will liaise with 
Shona further regarding this.

Action – Pippa to provide details of Officers who look after speed surveys to 
Shona. 

Paul asked Shona for more detail on the perceived lack of attendance at the MAKI CPG. 
It was noted that there were few partners round the table in Inveraray and that there was 
an issue of attendees only staying for their item and then leaving.

Councillor Currie voiced concerns regarding IT issues when attending ACPG meetings 
from other locations. Police Scotland and Argyll College UHI both offered their facilities to 
assist with VC. 

Action – Shona and Paul to look at attendance in MAKI, and other areas, and 
possible solutions to overcome IT issues. 

4. UPDATE FROM NATIONAL COMMUNITY PLANNING IMPROVEMENT BOARD - 
RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 

The draft work programme of the National Community Planning Improvement Board was 
presented to the Management Committee.

Kirsteen Murray advised that that there was an action being led by the TSI in Edinburgh 
but there had been no mention of this at TSI Chief Officer meetings which suggests that 
there is some disconnect. Similarly, Mark Newlands is not aware of any work on the 
actions noted against Scottish Enterprise. Councillor Morton advised that she had 
concerns around the deliverability of some of the actions within the timescales of the 
report, particularly if local partners have no knowledge of them.

Cleland provided a number of comments and concerns across the themes. He felt there 
was a risk that of workstreams becoming advisory and largely ignored and was keen to 
see real actions identified, resourced and delivered. It was agreed that a response be put 
to the National Board.

Action – Rona to provide response to National Board based upon Cleland’s 
feedback

5. CPP FULL PARTNERSHIP - FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS - RONA GOLD, 
COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 



It was agreed by the Board to hold the CPP Full Partnership at a minimum of every two 
years. 

6. PROGRESS ON PLACE STANDARD ENGAGEMENT - SAMANTHA SOMERS, 
COMMUNITY PLANNING OFFICER 

An update was given by Samantha with a document tabled on the day of the 
demographic breakdown of the place standard response results to date.  

The statutory requirement to these plans was noted and the Committee was refreshed 
on what had been agreed previously and the proposed timetable moving forward. The 
commitment to making the full information available to communities and partners for their 
own use was reiterated. 

It was noted that 801 responses had been received to date across 73 communities with a 
wide range of mediums being used to engage with the community.
Suggestions from the Management Committee to boost numbers included and were 
agreed to:

 Circulate the information around the youth forums via the MSYPs
 Argyll College to promote to its students
 Extending the survey date to the end of October
 Include the Health Scotland video on the Place Standard tool in communications 

so that communities could better understand the purpose
 Ask Youth Engagement Officers to assist with circulating information 

Lucinda asked if there was an example from the last year which could highlight what the 
action plans have achieved. Samantha advised that the last consultation had flagged up 
an issue on availability of services for those with learning or physical disabilities and the 
transition between High School and Adult Services. The HSCP worked with the Third 
Sector and now Oban Youth Café provide a weekly session specifically for those 
affected by this.

Cleland highlighted the importance of community-led action plans being connected to the 
community planning structure and asked about the anticipated relationship with these 
results. Samantha responded saying that using existing actions from community-led 
action plans and having partners support the community to deliver these actions was 
actively being explored.

Paul advised that he was happy to commit officer resource to assist with the data 
analysis if required.

Councillor Currie asked Rona to send a notice in plain English to the Committee about 
the tool with links so that it could be sent out by the Management Committee to their 
contacts.

Action – Rona to send information on Place Standard Tool to committee for 
onward distribution by them to contacts.



7. OUTCOME 3: MAXIMISING SKILLS, EDUCATION AND LEARNING FOR ALL - 
A REFRESH OF THE PRIORITIES - KIRSTEEN MURRAY, THIRD SECTOR 
INTERFACE 

Kirsteen was representing Outcome 3 today in the absence of the Outcome Lead and 
Deputy. A meeting had been held since the last Management Committee meeting to 
determine the priority actions for Outcome 3 for the coming year.

Kirsteen spoke and advised of the new priority actions and they were agreed.

Councillor Morton asked whether the actions for the next year focused on community 
learning and development rather than core education. Rona advised that item 1 of the 
plan had actions which linked to economic development and education. The Early Years 
team had also been present at the meeting in June and were happy with the proposed 
actions. 

8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE - CHILDREN'S RIGHTS AND 
THE ROLE OF THE CPP - RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 

Rona advised that CPP’s are required to publish a Children’s Rights Report for 2017 to 
2020 on what is working well for young people in the area and where there are 
challenges.

Rosie requested that the MSYPs and young people be involved in producing the report. 

It was agreed that the ownership for this report be delegated to the Outcome 4 Leads: 
Alex Taylor and Patricia Renfrew, and the Argyll and Bute Children’s Strategic Group, 
engaging with the MSYPs and all 8 High Schools.

It was also agreed that a draft report come to the CPP Management Committee for 
approval between March and December 2020.

Action - Outcome lead 4 to involve MYSPs and High Schools with progress of 
Children’s Rights report and MYSPs to share information with the board. 

Action - Argyll and Bute’s Children Strategic Group to focus on the production of 
the report, ownership and process. 

9. CHILD POVERTY UPDATE (VERBAL) - RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING 
MANAGER 



Rona advised that action leads had not yet been identified for taking forward the delivery 
of actions within the Child Poverty strategy. It was noted that the meeting of the Outcome 
Leads would be looking in more detail at this and that the Management Committee 
required to be kept informed of progress.

Action - Paul noted this is to be discussed at today’s outcome leads and the 
results of those discussions and any progress can be looked at the next 
management committee meeting.  

Councillor Currie noted there are 3000 children in poverty in our area and this has to be 
addressed with a plan of action on how we can eradicate child poverty in Argyll & Bute. 
He felt the CPP was the ideal body to address this. 

10. POLICE SCOTLAND - CONSULTATION ON POLICE PRIORITIES - RONA 
GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 

Rona presented the draft response to the CPP Management Committee. Cleland 
advised that he felt all the thematic areas could only be delivered in partnership and 
suggested the “partnership” theme be replaced with “community wellbeing.” It was noted 
that Argyll and Bute has relatively low criminality but high vulnerability and welfare issues 
which require resource from the Police. 
The response will be amended as per above and the consultation responded to.

Action – Rona to amend the response to reflect that partnerships is an 
underpinning theme rather than a main header 

11. ENGAGEMENT - RONA GOLD, COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGER 



A discussion was held on the use of hashtags and social media. It was noted that the 
MSYPs used #abcpp and #abgetinvolved. It was noted that #abplace2b was the main 
hashtag for Argyll and Bute. 

It was agreed to use the above 3 hashtags for any social media promotion about the 
CPP.

Rona asked about the paper that came to the June Management Committee meeting on 
engagement and specifically the “you said we did” offer to post consultation responses of 
partners on the council website. Rona asked whether this had been utilised by any 
partners or whether any further information was required. It was noted that some 
partners had concerns over this approach and the management of expectations.

ACTION - Partners to feedback concerns and questions on this to Jane Jarvie. 

MYSPs advised that they use Instagram regularly. Cleland advised that the council has 
an Instagram site. It is currently being used for a different promotional purpose but it can 
be utilised for other information and that messages need to be amended for each social 
media platform to capture the biggest audience. 

Ralph noted that the Scottish Government are using a digital marketing company to test 
similar versions of same message across different social media platforms to get 
feedback on what works best. Ralph is happy to share the results of this once the 
process is complete.

Action – Ralph to share outcomes of social media testing. 

12. AOCB 
Paul noted that the recent Fire Service Statutory Consultation has now closed and he 
thanked anyone who provided feedback. He noted there had been 259 responses 
nationally.

Paul thanked everyone for attending today and the date of the next meeting was noted 
as Wednesday 4th December in the Three Villages Hall, Arrochar. 


